

CHAPTER 29

SALE OF UNDESIRABLE FISH BY GAME WARDEN

AN ACT to amend section seventeen (17), chapter fifty-seven (57), acts of the forty-third (43rd) general assembly, relating to the sale by game wardens of undesirable fish.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section seventeen (17), chapter fifty-seven (57), acts
2 of the forty-third (43rd) general assembly, is hereby amended, by
3 striking from line fourteen (14) the word "may" and substituting
4 therefor the word "shall". Further amend said section by striking
5 the comma in line twenty-one and inserting in lieu thereof a period
6 and striking the remainder of the paragraph.

House File No. 200. Approved April 25, 1931.

CHAPTER 30

BONDS FOR COMMERCIAL FISHERMEN

AN ACT to amend section seventeen hundred forty-seven (1747) of the code, 1927, relating to bonds required for commercial fishermen.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. That section seventeen hundred forty-seven (1747)
2 of the code, 1927, be amended by striking all after the period following
3 the word "seines" in line six (6) and substituting in lieu thereof, the
4 following:
5 "Before any such license shall be issued, the applicant, if a resident
6 of this state, shall execute and deliver to the state game warden a
7 surety bond running to the state of Iowa in the penal sum of two
8 hundred fifty dollars (\$250.00); if a non-resident of this state five
9 hundred dollars (\$500.00) with two (2) sureties to be approved by
10 the state game warden conditioned that the licensee shall faithfully
11 comply with all the laws of this state regulating the use of nets and
12 seines for fishing".

House File No. 249. Approved April 25, 1931.

CHAPTER 31

USE OF NETS OR SEINES

AN ACT to amend section 1748, code, 1927, relating to licenses for the use of seines or nets in the Mississippi river.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section seventeen hundred forty-eight (1748) of the
2 code, 1927, is amended by striking from lines three (3), four (4), five
3 (5), six (6) and seven (7) thereof the words and figures "that any
4 seine or net which was possessed and licensed prior to March 1st,